Judge Hollis R. Hill
Hearing Date: December 13, 2016

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON AND
THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES
AND TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION,

Plaintiffs,
V.

MAUROU, SANI d/b/a SEATAC
AIRPORT 24 a/k/a
SEATACAIRPORT24.COM a/k/a
EXPRESS ONE a/k/a
SHUTTLEEXPRESS24.COM a/k/a SANI
& PARTNERS,

Defendant.

NO. 16-2-27196-1 SEA

ORDER OF DEFAULT

L.

BASIS

This matter came before the Court on plaintiffs’, State of Washington and the

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission’s, motion for an order of default against

defendant Sani Maurou d/b/a SEATAC AIRPORT 24 a/k/a SEATACAIRPORT24.COM

ORDER OF DEFAULT - 1

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Utilities and Transportation Division
1400 S Evergreen Park Drive SW
PO Box 40128 Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1183




10
11
12
13
14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Judge Hollis R. Hill
Hearing Date: December 13, 2016

a/k/a EXPRESS ONE a/k/a SHUTTLEEXPRESS24.COM a/k/a SANI & PARTNERS. The

motion was based on the grounds that the defendant had not appeared, answered, or otherwise
defended in this action.
IL. FINDINGS

The Court considered plaintiffs’ default motion on this date. Notice of the motion was
given to defendant Sani Maurou d/b/a SEATAC AIRPORT 24 a/k/a
S‘,Ezf&"l"ACAIRPORTZM.COM1 aﬂffa EXPRESS ONE a/k/a SHUTTLEEXPRESS24.COM
a/k/a SANI & PARTNERS. . - vz -: L acar

The Court considered the pleadings filed in this action, the declaration of plaintiffs’
counsel, Andrew J. O’Connell, and the following evidence: Declaration of Service of

Summons and Petition for Civil Enforcement on defendant by process server, attached as ,,
"‘Ho‘hé +o Dismiss l

Exhibit A to the declaraion of Andrew J. O’ Connel] a.ni- ' Ves Po nall

w ith atta [etten C‘n. b, 20l b

Based on the pleadings and evidence presented_ the Court f'nds

1. Plaintiffs properly served defendant with plaintiffs® Summons and Petition for
Civil Enforcement in this action.

2. Defendant has failed to appeat, answer, or otherwise defend in this action.

3 No notice of appearance was filed by defendant with the Court, or was served
on plaintiffs or their counsel.

4. The time for defendant to answer the plaintiffs’ Petition for Civil Enforcement
is within 20 days after the date of service. More than 20 days have passed since

the defendant was served with the Summons and Petition for Civil Enforcement.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Utilities and Transportation Division
ORDER OF DEFAULT -2 1400 S Evergreen Park Drive SW
- PO Box 40128 Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1183

ylei L:_j



10
11

13
14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Judge Hollis R. Hill

Hearing Date: December 13, 2016

3. Venue is proper in this action.
III. ORDER
Based on the above findings, IT IS ORDERED:

1. Plaintiffs” Motion for Order of Default is granted.

2 Defendant is declared to be in dcfau]t for failing to ajppear. plead, or otherwise

[ r\_f LaR P

defend in this action. L — ‘f‘C’
j YN

DATED this, ; day of Deccmber 2016.

ﬁ%ﬂfo

Pk Ck( Ll st
I f‘ LL AL G
NG S ”’\Aﬁ&k_ e
C—()f)—(-—c._\_a,.k_.t_.\.__ ;

(IO Jl

_ P((i ; LX,

JUDGE HOLLIS R. HILL
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Presented by:

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ANDREW J. O°’CONNELL
WSBA No. 45887

Assistant Attorney General

(360) 664-1192

1400 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W.
P.O. Box 40128

Olympia, WA 98504-0128

Attorneys for Plaintiffs State of Washington

and the Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission

ORDER OF DEFAULT -3

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Utilities and Transportation Division
1400 S Evergreen Park Drive SW
PO Box 40128 Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1183

> b




