1			
2			
3			
4		0	
5			
6			
7			
8			
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY		
10		, 656.111	
11	THE CTATE OF WACHINGTON AND	NO 16 2 27106 1 SEA	
12	THE STATE OF WASHINGTON AND THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES	NO. 16-2-27196-1 SEA	
13	AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,	1 1	
14	Plaintiffs,	ORDER OF DEFAULT	
15	*		
16	V.	*	
17	MAUROU, SANI d/b/a SEATAC AIRPORT 24 a/k/a	1.	
18	SEATACAIRPORT24.COM a/k/a EXPRESS ONE a/k/a		
19	SHUTTLEEXPRESS24.COM a/k/a SANI		
20	& PARTNERS,		
21	Defendant.		
22	I.	BASIS	
23	(4)	N. AMARINA AND NEW YORK AND NEW	
24			
25	Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission's, motion for an order of default against		
26	defendant Sani Maurou d/b/a SEATAC AIRPORT 24 a/k/a SEATACAIRPORT24.COM		

1

6

10

11

9

12 13

14

15 16

17

18

20

19

21 22

24

23

25 26 a/k/a EXPRESS ONE a/k/a SHUTTLEEXPRESS24.COM a/k/a SANI & PARTNERS. The motion was based on the grounds that the defendant had not appeared, answered, or otherwise defended in this action.

II. FINDINGS

The Court considered plaintiffs' default motion on this date. Notice of the motion was given to defendant Sani Maurou d/b/a SEATAC AIRPORT 24 a/k/a SEATACAIRPORT24.COM a/k/a EXPRESS ONE a/k/a SHUTTLEEXPRESS24.COM a/k/a SANI & PARTNERS...

The Court considered the pleadings filed in this action, the declaration of plaintiffs' counsel, Andrew J. O'Connell, and the following evidence: Declaration of Service of Summons and Petition for Civil Enforcement on defendant by process server, attached as "Motion to Dismiss Exhibit A to the declaration of Andrew J. O'Connell.; defendant in response with attached letter dated December 6, 2016

Based on the pleadings and evidence presented, the Court finds:

- 1. Plaintiffs properly served defendant with plaintiffs' Summons and Petition for Civil Enforcement in this action.
- 2. Defendant has failed to appear, answer, or otherwise defend in this action.
- 3. No notice of appearance was filed by defendant with the Court, or was served on plaintiffs or their counsel.
- 4. The time for defendant to answer the plaintiffs' Petition for Civil Enforcement is within 20 days after the date of service. More than 20 days have passed since the defendant was served with the Summons and Petition for Civil Enforcement.

1	5. Venue is proper in this action.	
2	III. ORDER	
3	Based on the above findings, IT IS ORDERED:	
4	Plaintiffs' Motion for Order of Default is granted.	
5	E STATE OF THE STA	
6	The Court consider dependant!	5
7	defend in this action. Letter to def. Robert Ferguson	
8	DATED this 2d day of December, 2016. opplarance,	
9		
10	Talle Mil	
11	JUDGE HOLLIS R. HILL KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT	
12	Presented by:	
13	PODERT W. PERCUSON	
14	ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General	
15	ANDREW LOZGONNELL	
16	ANDREW J. O'CONNELL WSBA No. 45887	
17 18	Assistant Attorney General (360) 664-1192	
19	1400 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W. P.O. Box 40128 Olympia, WA 98504-0128	
20	Attorneys for Plaintiffs State of Washington	
21	and the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission	
22	- Tameportation Commission	
23	95.	
24		
25		
26	L.	